are mainly denominated in RMB and over 95% of the financial assets and liabilities are denominated
in RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies on the
Group’s results of operations is therefore minimal and the Group has not entered into any hedging
transactions in order to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

Details of the Group’s cash and bank balances and pledged deposits as at the end of the reporting
period are disclosed in note 25 to the financial statements.

BEIJING URBAN CONSTRUCTION DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT GROUP CO., LIMITED  |  156 ANNUAL REPORT 2014  |  157

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
31 December 2014

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(A) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)

The following tables indicate the appropriate change in the Group’s profit before tax in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
during the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013. The sensitivity analysis is on bank deposits in
United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

Effects on profit before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

exchange 2014 2013
rate RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens against the United States dollar 5% 55,609 7,641
If RMB strengthens against the United States dollar (5%) (55,609) (7,641)

If RMB weakens against the Hong Kong dollar 5% 24,992 –
If RMB strengthens against the Hong Kong dollar (5%) (24,992) –

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates
had occurred as at the end of the reporting period and has applied the exposure to foreign currency
risk to bank deposits denominated in United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars in existence at that
dates.

(B) CREDIT RISK
The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, pledged deposits, trade and bills receivables,
available-for-sale investments and financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other
receivables represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.